10/	13/2011		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB/NO. 06513-0027(exp303/31/2012)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office	
면 0CT 1 3 2011 의 RI 10	3634375	and a second	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P		ments or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Philip Beisel 5853 Killarney Circle San Jose, CA 95138	Name: Desktop Alert, Th	s of receiving party(ies)	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?] No	· · · ·	
Assignment	City: <u>Chatham</u>	Main Street	
Security Agreement Change of Name			
 Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License 	State: <u>New Jersey</u> Country: <u>US</u>		
Other	- Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	
13/067,878 : Additional humber 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	rs attached?	applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1 (one)		
Name: Andrew C. Aitken	- 7. Total fee (37 CFR	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
Internal Address: Street Address:Cascade Rd.	Authorized to be X Enclosed	e charged to deposit account	
City: <u>Silver Spring, MD 20902</u>		8. Payment Information PTO FORM 2038	
State:Zip:			
Phone Number: (301) 537-3299; (301) 649-264 Fax Number: 240 491-9892 Email Address: <u>Acaitken@aitkenlawoffices.com</u>		t Number	
9. Signature: Under Cut. Signature		October 3, 2011 Date	
Andrew C. Aitken Name of Person Signing		umber of pages including cover attachments, and documents:	

11/8//01

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Ģ

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Philipp Beisel, an individual having an address at <u>5853 Killarney</u> Circle, San Jose CA 95138 ("Assignor") is the inventor of an invention for which a United States patent application has been filed and such invention is further identified as Polling Based Secure Network Message Notification System and Method with Performance Enhancing Features and is further identified as attorney docket number DA 1010US, and the U.S. Application was filed with the U.S. Patent Office on July 1, 2011and assigned Serial No. 13/067,878 (the "Invention").

WHEREAS, Desktop Alert, Inc. a corporation having an address at 346 Main Street, Chatham, New Jersey ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in Assignor's Invention and any related intellectual property that may relate to Assignor's Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and quitclaims unto and in favor of the above-named Assignee, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions relating to the Invention, including all United States and foreign patent applications; any related intellectual property rights; all rights of priority associated therewith, and all United States and foreign patents and other design rights, whether now issued or issued in the future, along with all extensions, re-issues, and re-examinations thereof, and the right to sue and recover past damages for past infringement of the rights.

The Assignor further agrees,

(a) to execute all papers and documents necessary in connection with any application or grant for a patent relating to the invention, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications and grants as the Assignee may deem necessary,

(b) to execute all papers and documents and perform which may be necessary in connection with claims or

provisions of the International Convention for Intellectual property or similar agreements;

(c) to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain, maintain, or confirm a valid grant to the Assignee in the United States and any other county in which the Assignee may file a patent or other applications to protect the invention;

(d) to authorize the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent Office and other issuing authorities to issue any patent grant to the Assignee,

(e) the Assignor hereby grants Andrew C. Aitken, Esq., Registration No 36,729 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to identify the invention to order to comply with the rules of the issuing authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that I have signed and executed this Assignment and have caused this Assignment to become effective as of the date of its execution.

30-201 Signature Philipp Beis

RECORDED: 10/13/2011